
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
MEETING OF THE PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 

 
MONDAY 15TH JUNE 2009, AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
COMMITTEE ROOM, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 

 
MEMBERS: Councillors C. B. Taylor (Chairman), Mrs. M. Bunker (Vice-

Chairman), S. R. Colella, Mrs. A. E. Doyle, Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths 
and Ms. H. J. Jones 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Performance 
Management Board held on 18th May 2009. (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

4. Performance Report (April 2009) (Pages 5 - 20) 
 

5. Sickness Absence Performance Update (Pages 21 - 36) 
 

6. Comprehensive Performance Assessment Report (Pages 37 - 72) 
 

7. Improvement Plan Exception Report (April 2009) (Pages 73 - 86) 
 

8. Work Programme (Pages 87 - 92) 
 

9. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  

 
 



- 2 - 

 
 
 
 
 

K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
4th June 2009 
 



 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 

MONDAY, 18TH MAY 2009 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Mrs. M. Bunker, Mrs. A. E. Doyle (during Minute No's 1/09 to 
8/09), Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths, Ms. H. J. Jones and C. B. Taylor 

  
 Officers:  Mr. P. Street and Ms. R. Cole 

 
1/09 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

 
RESOLVED that Councillor C. B. Taylor be elected Chairman of the Board for 
the ensuing municipal year.  
 

2/09 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Mrs. M. Bunker be elected Vice-Chairman of the 
Board for the ensuing municipal year. 
 

3/09 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor S. R. Colella. It was 
noted that a nomination to the Board had not yet been received from the 
Labour Group. 
 

4/09 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

5/09 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Performance Management Board held on 
17th March 2009 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

6/09 CUSTOMER FIRST STRATEGY REVIEW  
 
The Board considered a report regarding the proposed adoption of a new 
Customer Access Strategy to replace the existing Customer First Strategy. 
 
It was reported that the focus of the original Customer First Strategy had been 
to improve the Council’s basic performance, particularly in terms of Best Value 
Performance Indicators, in order to achieve a “fair” rating from the Audit 
Commission. The Strategy had recognised however that the long term aim of 
the Council was to deliver both an excellent performance and an excellent 
customer experience.  

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Performance Management Board 
18th May 2009 

 

 
Since the approval of the Strategy in March 2006, much had been achieved 
and considerable progress had been made. Despite these improvements 
however it was recognised that because the Council started from a low base, 
overall satisfaction with the Council and staff satisfaction remained low. 
Customer Access Focus Groups had taken place and these had indicated 
there was a need to become more responsive, to concentrate more on 
outcomes and to communicate more effectively. It was noted that the aim of 
the new Customer Access Strategy was to increase the focus on these areas 
over the next three years.  
 
The Board noted that one of the key developments since the previous year 
was the launch of a new set of National Indicators, of particular relevance was 
National Indicator 14 which related to reducing avoidable Customer Contacts. 
It was noted that work was being undertaken on this issue and it was felt it 
would be useful to receive a further report evaluating the outcome of the 
investigations and considering what could be done to improve the results.  
 
It was noted that within the Customer First Board Action Plan (action 86) there 
was a proposal to close the Cash Office at the Customer Service Centre at a 
later date. Members were concerned that this may have an impact on those 
customers who did not have easy access to alternative methods of payment 
and felt that this action should be reconsidered.  
 
The Board queried the delay in undertaking training for middle managers to 
improve customer communication by ensuring all written correspondence is 
customer focused, clear and easy to understand (action 63). The Executive 
Director - Partnerships and Projects undertook seek clarification and to 
forward information on this matter to the Board.   
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the significant improvement in the Council’s customer performance 

over the past three years, particularly at the Customer Service Centre, 
be noted; 

(b) that it be noted that whilst process times have generally significantly 
improved, customer satisfaction and staff satisfaction remain too low; 

(c) that the recommendation from the Comprehensive Performance 
Assessment report that “a culture of customer focus should be fully 
established at all levels within the Council” be noted;  

  
 
 RECOMMENDED: 
(a) that the proposed updated corporate customer standards as set out in 

section 5.22 of the Strategy be approved for inclusion in each Service 
Business Plan and for publishing to customers  

(b) that the Strategy’s priorities for the year ahead be approved together 
with the detailed action plan to support the delivery of these priorities, 
subject to further consideration being given to the proposal to close the 
Cash Office;  

Page 2



Performance Management Board 
18th May 2009 

 

(c) that the Strategy scorecard 2009/2010, including the customer 
measures be approved and that the distance the Council still needs to 
travel in order to become an excellent Council be recognised.    

 
 

7/09 COMPARISON OF 2009/10 TARGETS WITH 2008/09 OUTTURNS  
 
The Board considered a report on forward targets for 2009/2010 as set out in 
the Council Plan 2009 - 12 compared to the outturns for 2008/09 together with 
a list of the National Indicators which apply at District level. 
 
Members raised a number of issues in relation to the targets which had been 
set and the Executive Director – Partnerships and Projects undertook to 
ensure that the relevant information was sent to Members on: 
 
(a) Satisfaction measures for Disabled Facilities Grants and why no targets 

had been set; 
(b) Diversionary activities including a breakdown of how many users are 

attending each session and why the future targets have been set at this 
level; 

(c) Residual Waste per household and why the target remains the same 
for the next three years; and 

(d) the position regarding the National Indicators which are reported at 
District level and how information on these indicators may be reported 
back to the Board.  

 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the comparison of targets and outturns as set out in Appendix 1 be 

noted, but that in the light of concerns as to whether the targets set 
demonstrate an appropriate level of ambition, further consideration be 
given to this matter; and 

(b) that the list of National Indicators as set out in Appendix 2 be noted .  
 

8/09 PERFORMANCE REPORTING (MARCH 2009)  
 
The Board considered a report on the Council’s performance at 31st March 
2009. 
 
During the discussion Members raised the issue of sickness absence and 
requested that further information be provided to the next meeting as referred 
to in Minute No 101/08 of the meeting held on 17th March 2009.  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that it be noted that 50% of performance indicators were stable or 

improving; 
(b) that it be noted that 78% of performance indicators which have a target 

met their target at year end; 
(c) that the performance figures for March 2009 as set out in Appendix 2 

be noted; and 
(d) that the summary of the year end position as set out in section 3.4 to 

3.6 of the report be noted.    

Page 3



Performance Management Board 
18th May 2009 

 

 
9/09 IMPROVEMENT PLAN EXCEPTION REPORT (MARCH 2009)  

 
The Board considered the Improvement Plan Exception Report for March 
2009.  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the revisions to the Improvement Plan Exception Report together 

with the corrective actions being taken be approved; 
(b) that it be noted that for the 102 actions highlighted for March within the 

plan 80.4% of the Improvement Plan was on target (green), 3.9% was 
one month behind (amber) and 2% was over one month behind (red). 
The actions which had been reprogrammed with approval reflected the 
reprogramming of the town centre actions as a result of issues relating 
to Parkside, together with the reprogramming of Human Resource 
actions as a result of Job Evaluation Implementation.   

 
10/09 QUARTERLY RECOMMENDATION TRACKER  

 
Consideration was given to a report which set out the progress of resolutions 
and recommendations made by the Board since May 2008.  
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

11/09 WORK PROGRAMME 2009/2010  
 
Consideration was given to a report on the Board’s proposed work programme 
for 2009/2010. 
 
The Board felt additional training should be arranged where appropriate, 
particularly for Members who were new to the Board. In addition reference 
was made to future issues for consideration which had been discussed at the 
meeting on 17th March 2009 (Minute No 108/08), but which were not reflected 
at present in the Work Programme. The Chairman undertook to discuss with 
the Assistant Chief Executive the further development of the Work 
Programme. 
 
RESOLVED that the work programme 2009/2010 be approved, subject to the 
comments referred to above. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 8.10 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 4



 
 
 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 

15 JUNE 2009 
 

APRIL (PERIOD 1) PERFORMANCE REPORTING 
 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  Cllr Roger Hollingworth 
Responsible Head of Service Hugh Bennett, Assistant Chief 

Executive 
Non Key Decision 

 
1.  SUMMARY 
  
1.1 To report to Performance Management Board on the Council’s performance 

at 30 April 2009 (period 1). 
  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
2.1 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
2.3 
 
 
2.4 
 
 
2.5 
 

That the Board notes that 52% of PIs are stable or improving.   
 
That the Board notes that 50% of PI’s that have a target are meeting their 
target as at the month end and 97% are projected to meet their target at the 
year end.    
 
That the Board notes the performance figures for April 2009 as set out in 
Appendix 2.  
 
That the Board notes the particular areas of improvement as summarised in 
section 3.5. 
 
That the Board notes the PI’s of particular concern as set out in section 3.6. 
 

3. BACKGROUND 
  
3.1  The full list of performance indicators due to be reported monthly is set out in 

Appendix 2 where:-  
 
 On Target  I Performance is Improving 
 Less than 10% from target  S Performance is Stable 
 More than 10% from target  W Performance is Worsening 
 No target set  N/a No target set  

 
 

 
3.2 Comparisons of overall performance improvements this month to last month 

are shown on Appendix 1.    
 

3.3 
 

This is the first performance report for the 2009/10 year, using the revised 
corporate PI set.  The set of corporately reported PI’s has been revised to 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



 ensure they reflect current priorities and also to take account of the revised 
assessment methodology that the Council will be judged on under CAA.  
There are a total of 101 PI’s in the corporate set, 34 reported monthly, 27 
quarterly and 40 annually.  Many of the annually reported PI’s are outcome 
measures. 
 

3.4 The figures
[...]
out council tax/benefits.

5

P
age 15



Ref Description Report -
ed?

Cum or 
Snap?

Actuals April Target April Actual Target 
&Trend

Target Est. Outturn Est. 
Outturn 
Target 
&Trend

Comments
2008/09 2009/10

LPI 
CCPP03 

Number of compliments received M C 70 n/a 4 W n/a 48 n/a

Two compliments about bin 
collections, one about sports 
development and one about town 
centre regeneration

LPI 
CCPP05 

Community transport income (£) M C n/a na/ n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

Reporting on this indicator will 
start later in the year when the 
community transport service 
commences

Financial Services

NI181
Time taken to process HB/CT benefit 
new claims or change events (days) M C 15.03 15.00 11.17 I 15.00 15.00

Performance is currently better 
than target due to recent good 
performance from the team.  
However, due to current staffing 
issues (down 1.5 fte staff) and an 
increase in the workload, 
performance is expected to 
reduce. Agency staff are being 
used to mitigate this, but there is 
limited budget for this.

Percentage of invoices paid within 10 
days of receipt M C n/a 90.00 80.88 W 90.00 90.00

The Council moved to payment 
within 10 days in March 2009. The 
changes to systems and 
authorisation times will take a 
number of weeks to embed within 
the Council and the current level 
of 80% is moving towards the new 
target of 90% for the end of the 
financial year.  The finance team 
will continue to support the 
departments to improve this figure

FP001
Percentage of invoices paid within 30 
days of receipt M C 99.38 98.00 99.34 W 98.00 98.00 On Target

Legal, Equalities and 
Democratic Services

6

P
age 16



Ref Description Report -
ed?

Cum or 
Snap?

Actuals April Target April Actual Target 
&Trend

Target Est. Outturn Est. 
Outturn 
Target 
&Trend

Comments
2008/09 2009/10

There are no PI's reported monthly 
for this department

Human Resources & 
Organisational 
Development 

LPI 
(formerly 
BV12)

The average number of working days 
lost due to sic
[...]
l
0

Target
100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00

Actual
n/a

Target 75

Actual 80

Target 34,058

Actual 29,123

Target 1804 2030 2481 2481 2256 2030 2030 1804 1128 1128 1580 1804

Actual 1966

Target

Actual 127106

Target 150 150 150 150 150 150 150 150 150 150 150 150

Actual 130

Target 640 650 660 670 680 690 700 710 720 730 740 750

Actual 643

LPI CS5
% of  reported hate crime incidents 
requiring further action that received 
further action  

M S

LPI CS4
No. of hate crime incidents (activity 
measure)

M S

LPI LL1 Life line units in use M C

Shopmobility Centre Usage M S

Sports development usages M C

SC3 Dolphin Centre Usage M C

Number of attendances at arts events M C

M S

LPI SC1

SC4

Town Centre Car Park Usage

P
age 20



 
 
 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 

15TH JUNE 2009 
 

APRIL – SICKNESS ABSENCE PERFORMANCE UPDATE 
 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  Cllr Geoff Denaro 
Responsible Head of Service Jo Pitman, Head of Human Resources 

& Organisational Development 
 
1.  SUMMARY 
  
1.1 To report to the Board on the Council’s performance at 30th April 2009 in 

relation to sickness absence. 
  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
2.1 
 
 

It is recommended that:- 
 

i. The Board considers the report and make recommendations to 
Cabinet as appropriate. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
  
3.1  
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
 
 
3.3 
 
 
 
 
 
3.4 
 
 
3.5 
 
 
3.6 

Sickness Absence is RED on the traffic light system for performance 
management for 2009/10 with the projected out-turn figure for the year being 
10.19 against a year-end target of 8.75 days per full-time equivalent. 
 
The overall trend for April was upward, for the second month after four 
consecutive months of overall sickness absence reducing.  Sickness 
Absence did however decrease in three departments (Legal, Equalities & 
Democratic Services, EGovernment&Customer Services, and HR&OD) 
compared to March 2009.  
Compared to the first m
[...]
age 34

This page is intentionally left blank



C
u

m
u

la
tiv

e 
d

ay
s 

si
ck

n
es

s 
p

er
 F

T
E

 2
00

9/
10

in
 c

o
m

p
ar

is
o

n
 to

 2
00

7/
20

08
 a

n
d

 2
00

8/
09

4.
33

9.
35

3.
01

7.
27

8.
31

9.
25

4.
26

8.
75

10
.1

9

8.
58

8.
01

7.
02

6.
19

5.
26

3.
85

3.
08

2.
21

1.
49

0.
65

6.
15

5.
01

4.
02

1.
91

1.
29

0.
74

7.
97

7.
18

6.
39

5.
68

4.
97

3.
55

2.
84

2.
13

1.
42

0.
71

0.
85

0.
00

2.
00

4.
00

6.
00

8.
00

10
.0

0

12
.0

0

A
pr

M
ay

Ju
n

Ju
l

A
ug

S
ep

t
O

ct
N

ov
D

ec
Ja

n
F

eb

20
07

/2
00

8

20
08

/2
00

9

Ta
rg

et
 2

00
9/

10

P
ro

je
ct

ed
 O

ut
tu

rn
 b

as
ed

 o
n 

cu
m

ul
at

iv
e 

da
ta

20
09

/2
01

0

 

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 

15 JUNE 2009 
 

COMPREHENSIVE PERFORMANCE ASSESSMENT REPORT 
 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  Roger Hollingworth, Leader of the 

Council 
Responsible Head of Service Hugh Bennett, Assistant Chief  

Executive  
 
1.  SUMMARY 
  
1.1 This report formally reports the Comprehensive Performance 

Assessment (CPA) Report to the Performance Management Board, in 
particular, the recommendations made by the Audit Commission and 
the planned actions in response to each of these. 

  
2. RECOMMENDATION 
  
2.1 It is recommended that the Board:- 

 
  1. Notes the significant improvement in our rating, from Poor to Fair in 

under two years. 
 

  2. Recognises that Fair is average and our vision remains “working 
together to build a district where people are proud to live and work, 
through community leadership and excellent services”; and 
therefore, we still have a considerable journey to take, in order to 
deliver our vision. 

 
 3. Notes the recommendations made by the Audit Commission and 

considers the steps being taken to deliver these improvements. 
  
3. BACKGROUND 
  
3.4 The Audit Commission recommendations and our
[...]

3 In early 2007 Bromsgrove District Council underwent its first comprehensive 

performance assessment (CPA) where it was judged to be 'poor'. Since then the 
Council has achieved much, often from a very low base, and its overall performance is 
now 'fair'.

4 Since the last CPA, the Council has made significant progress in addressing the 
weakness previously identified. Much of the work has focused on putting the 
processes and 'building blocks' in place that were absent in early 2007 and these are 
now starting to make an impact. Clear political and managerial leadership and stronger 
management have led to a greater focus on improvement and priorities and these 
changes are recognised and valued by the community and partners.

5 The Council, together with its partners, now has clear ambitions for the community 
which are informed by community needs and aspirations. The overarching vision for 
the district is ‘Working together to build a district where people are proud to live and 
work, through community leadership and excellent services.’ A framework of plans is in 
place linking local and county wide ambitions and these are underpinned by business 
plans, team plans and individual personal appraisals to ensure a greater focus on 
delivery. External communication, whilst improved, is not always effective in ensuring 
messages are received and understood and feedback on decisions and results of 
consultation is inconsistent.

6 The key priorities underpinning the vision have been refined and now better reflect 
customer, stakeholder and staff ambitions. Consultation and engagement has included 
work with a wide range of stakeholders including minority and vulnerable individuals 
and groups. The five 2007/08 priorities have been further refined and made more 
specific for 2008/09.The 2008/09 priorities are: a thriving market town and housing; 
improved customer service; a sense of community; and clean streets and recycling. 
Resource allocation is linked to prior
[...]
ds Centre of Excellence. Savings delivered include those from agency 
contracting, stationary and graphics design. However, the strategy indicates that a 
number of challenges remain including the need for training, a review of suppliers and 
the elimination of inconsistent purchasing practices across the Council. Effective 
procurement ensures money spent delivers services and goods that meet the needs of 
the community.

Page 60



What is the capacity of the Council, including its work with partners, to deliver what 
it is trying to achieve? 

19   Bromsgrove District Council 

49 Investment in ICT and implementation of the Spatial Project is beginning to enhance 
capacity. Use of ICT is starting to enhance customer service and capacity although the 
level of benefits arising from the business spatial project (an ICT rationalisation 
programme) still remains unclear. The Council has invested £4.2 million in the spatial 
project and infrastructure. Phase one of the project has been implemented with eleven 
new software packages which will integrate and eventually link to the customer 
services centre. Whilst the speed and quality of customer service have improved, it is 
not always clear what improvements users and the Council can expect from the 
project. For example, the spatial project business plan makes general reference to 
'providing a system that is flexible to citizen requirements' and 'being at the forefront of 
service delivery' but there are no specific outcomes included that can be measured 
against to ensure delivery.

50 Effective partnership working is adding to capacity. In the past partnership working was 
ineffective and others have been reluctant to work with the Council but this has now 
changed. Streamlining the services offered to clients in partnership with Bromsgrove 
and District CAB and Bromsgrove District Housing Trust (BDHT) has delivered 
improved outcomes for people who are homeless or threatened with homelessness. 
Work with Bromsgr
[...]
ww.audit-commission.gov.uk

Page 71



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank



04/06/2009 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

15 JUNE 2009 
 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 

 
IMPROVEMENT PLAN EXCEPTION REPORT [APRIL 2009] 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  
 

Cllr. Roger Hollingworth, Portfolio 
Holder for the Improvement Plan  

Responsible Officer Hugh Bennett  
Assistant Chief Executive 
 

 
1.  SUMMARY 

 
1.1 To ask the Board to consider the Improvement Plan Exception Report 

for April 2009 (Appendix 1).   
 
2. RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 That the Board considers and approves the revisions to the 

Improvement Plan Exception Report attached as Appendix 1, and the 
corrective action being taken.  

 
2.2 That the Board notes that for the 93 actions highlighted for April within 

the plan 76.3% of the Improvement Plan is on target [green], 5.4% is 
one month behind [amber] and 3.2% is over one month behind [red].  
The actions that have been reprogrammed with approval1reflect the re-
programming of the town centre actions (as a result of Parkside & 
Network Rail) and the re-programming of HR actions. 

 
2.3  This month’s performance is shown on the first page of Appendix 1.   
 
3 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 July 2008 Cabinet approved the Improvement Plan 2008/09.  The 

Improvement Plan is directly linked to the five corporate priorities and 
thirteen enablers identified in the Council Plan 2008/2011. 

 
3.2 The Improvement Plan was designed to push the Council through to a 

rating of Fair during 2008.   
 
3.3 There were five amber  and three red activities this month for the 

following areas of the Improvement Plan:- 
 
 
 
                                            
1 NB reprogrammed actions are those that have been suspended completely and those that 
have been moved to a later point in the year.  Extended actions are listed separately are 
actions that are anticipated to take longer than had originally been programmed 

Agenda Item 7

Page 73



04/06/20
[...]
 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report sets out the agreed work programme for 2009/10. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that: 
 

i. The Board considers the programme. 
 
3 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Board now has an established programme for work, which links to the 

integrated financial/performance management cycle operated by the 
Council.  This cycle will produce the usual run of reports, but the Board 
has an opportunity to consider including additional reports on areas it 
wishes to focus on. 

 
4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 The proposed new timetable links to the financial planning cycle. 
  
5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 No legal implications to the report. 
 
6. CORPORATE OBJECTIVES 
 
6.1 The Board’s programme applies to all the Council’s objectives. 
 
7. RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
7.1 The Board has previously expressed an interest in risk management.  This 

falls under the remit of the Audit Board; however, PMB can make 
recommendations to this Board or Cabinet on issues around risk 
management identified through its work. 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 87



8. CUSTOMER IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 The Board will receive customer complaints data during 2009/10 as part of 

the quarterly integrated financial and performance reports. 
 
9. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 

 Procurement Issues N/A 
 
Personnel Implications  N/A 
Governance/Performance Management N/A 
Community Safety  including Section 17 of Crime and Disorder Act 
1998 N/A 
Policy N/A 
Environmental N/A 
Equalities and Diversity N/A 

 
10. OTHERS CONSULTED ON THE REPORT 
 

Portfolio Holders 
 

Via E-Mail and at 
PMB. 

Chief Executive 
 

Via e-mail. 
Corporate Director (Services)  
 

Via e-mail. 
Assistant Chief Executive 
 

Yes 
Head of Service 
 

Via e-mail. 
Head of Financial Services 
 

Via e-mail. 
Head of Legal & Democratic Services 
 

Via e-mail. 
Head of Organisational Development & HR 
 

Via e-mail. 
Corporate Procurement Team 
 

No 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 
 Appendix 1 – PMB Work Programme 2009/1
[...]
eriod 7 09/10 Performance Report. 
 
Period 7 09/10 Improvement Plan Mark 3 progress report. 
 
Annual Artrix Performance Report  
 
Spatial Project Benefits Review 
 
2008/2009 Predicted Outturn for Corporate Indicators. 
 
PMB Work Programme. 
 
 

Jan 10 Period 8 09/10 Performance Report 
 
Period 8 09/10 Improvement Plan Mark 4 progress report. 
 
Local Neighbourhood Partnership Review 
 
Quarterly Recommendation Tracker 
 
PMB Work Programme. 

Page 90



 
Feb 10 Quarter 3 09/10 Integrated Finance & Performance report. 

 
Period 9 09/10 Improvement Plan Mark 4 progress report. 
 
Performance Management Strategy Annual Update 
 
6 Month Review of Data Quality Strategy. 
 
PMB Work Programme. 
 

Mar 10 Period 10 07/08 Performance Report. 
 
Period 10 09/10 Improvement Plan Mark 4 progress report. 
 
Staff Survey Results (if undertaken) 
 
Housing Strategy Action Plan Update and Housing Inspection 
Action Plan. 
 
Council Plan 2010-2013. 
 
PMB Work Programme 20010/2011. 
 

 
 
 

Page 91



Page 92

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Performance Management Board held on 18th May 2009.
	4 Performance Report (April 2009)
	Performance Appendix 1
	Performance Appendix 2
	Performance Appendix 3

	5 Sickness Absence Performance Update
	Sickness Appendix 1
	Sickness Appendix 2
	Sickness Appendix 3
	Sickness Appendix 4

	6 Comprehensive Performance Assessment Report
	Comprehensive Performance Assessment - FINAL Appendix

	7 Improvement Plan Exception Report (April 2009)
	8 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 

MONDAY, 15TH JUNE 2009 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Mrs. M. Bunker (Vice-Chairman in the Chair), S. R. Colella, 
Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths and Ms. H. J. Jones 
 

 Observers:  Councillor G. N. Denaro 
 

 Officers: Mr. T. Beirne, Mr. H. Bennett and Ms. R. Cole   
 

12/09 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs. A. E. Doyle and C. 
B. Taylor. 
 

13/09 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

14/09 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Performance Management Board held on 
18th May 2009 were submitted. The Assistant Chief Executive undertook to 
circulate members with information requested in minute 7/09 (c) and (d). 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

15/09 PERFORMANCE REPORT (APRIL 2009)  
 
The Board considered a report on the Council’s performance at 30th April 
2009. 
 
During the discussion Members raised the issue of attendance at the Dolphin 
Centre and queried whether enough user information was available to officers. 
Higher quality and more detailed user information would enable targeted 
campaigns to be undertaken and particular groups to be reached. It was 
reported that whilst the spatial project could assist partially with this it was 
likely that a budget bid may be made in respect of specialist software which 
would enable more detailed information to be obtained.  In addition it was 
stated that the target may require further consideration. 
 
Members queried whether the new target of 10 days for the payment of 
invoices was achievable. It was noted that Value for Money and Procurement 
was increasingly important and that this would be included as part of the 
integrated Finance and Performance report.  
 



Performance Management Board 
15th June 2009 

- 2 - 

There was also discussion on the issue of Shared Services and it was felt it 
would be helpful for a highlight report on progress with this project to be 
considered regularly by the Board, on a similar basis to that adopted 
previously in respect of the Spatial Project.  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that it be noted that 52% of performance indicators were stable or 

improving; 
(b) that it be noted that 50% of performance indicators which have a target 

were meeting target as at the month end and were projected to meet 
their target at the year end; 

(c) that the performance figures for April 2009 as set out in Appendix 2 be 
noted; 

(d) that the particular areas of improvement as set out in section 3.5 of the 
report be noted; 

(e) that the particular areas of concern as set out in section 3.6 of the 
report be noted; and 

(f) that a highlight report on progress with the Shared Services project be 
submitted to the Board on a regular basis.  

 
RECOMMENDED: 
(a) that in respect of the Dolphin Centre usage figures, the Portfolio Holder 

be requested to work with the Deputy Head of Street Scene and 
Community to consider the target and also the potential financial impact 
of any changes; 

(b) that with regard to the payment of invoices within 10 days, the Portfolio 
Holder be requested to discuss with the Head of Financial Services 
whether this is a realistic target.       

 
16/09 SICKNESS ABSENCE PERFORMANCE UPDATE  

 
The Board considered a report on the performance in relation to sickness 
absence as at 30th April 2009. The Portfolio Holder for Resources and the 
Executive Director - Services reported on the measures which were being 
taken to address this issue and answered questions from Members. It was 
noted in particular that additional training was being given to managers in 
undertaking return to work interviews and managing sickness. 
 
Members requested information on short term and long term absences and in 
particular the effect of “stripping out” from the figures short term absences 
which go on to become long term absences. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted and a further report be submitted at the 
end of the quarter covering all of the actions taken in relation to sickness 
absence, including the figures referred to above.  
 

17/09 COMPREHENSIVE PERFORMANCE ASSESSMENT REPORT  
 
The Board considered a report on the Comprehensive Performance 
Assessment (CPA), including the recommendations made by the Audit 
Commission and the planned actions to address these.   



Performance Management Board 
15th June 2009 

- 3 - 

 
Whilst it was appreciated that there was still a need to move towards 
becoming an excellent Council, Members acknowledged the work undertaken 
by both officers and Members to enable the Council to progress from poor to 
fair in less than two years.  
 
The Assistant Chief Executive reported that he felt it would be a useful 
exercise for the Board to visit two Councils who had progressed from weak to 
excellent in a short time period, in order to learn from their experiences.  
 
The importance of understanding the Comprehensive Area Assessment 
regime was also discussed and it was confirmed a Member Briefing on this 
would take place on 24th September 2009.   
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the significant improvement in the Council’s CPA rating from poor 

to fair in less than two years be noted; 
(b) that it be recognised that fair is an average rating and that as the 

Council’s vision remains ”working together to build a district where 
people are proud to live and work, through community leadership and 
excellent services”, there is still a considerable way to go in order to 
deliver this vision; 

(c) that the recommendations made by the Audit Commission together with 
the actions being taken to address these be noted.      

 
18/09 IMPROVEMENT PLAN EXCEPTION REPORT (APRIL 2009)  

 
Consideration was given to the Improvement Plan Exception Report for April 
2009.  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the revisions to the Improvement Plan Exception Report together 

with the corrective actions being taken be approved; 
(b) that it be noted that for the 93 actions highlighted for April within the 

plan 76.3% of the Improvement Plan was on target (green), 5.4% was 
one month behind (amber) and 3.2% was over one month behind (red). 
The actions which had been reprogrammed with approval reflected the 
reprogramming of the town centre actions as a result of issues relating 
to Parkside and Network Rail, together with the reprogramming of 
Human Resource actions.     

 
19/09 WORK PROGRAMME 2009/2010  

 
Consideration was given to a report on the Board’s proposed work programme 
for 2009/2010.  
 
RESOLVED that the work programme be approved, subject to the inclusion of 
a report to the August meeting on a possible visit to two Councils who had 
moved from a poor to excellent rating, as referred to in minute 17/09.  
 
 



Performance Management Board 
15th June 2009 

- 4 - 

The meeting closed at 7.25 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


